

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.10749 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.04.2026	<u>DEV,J</u> <u>W.P.No.10749 of 2026</u> Notice before admission. Mrs P.Saraswati, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for Respondent No.1. Issue notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 4. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 4 by RPAD and file proof of service. Post on 17.06.2026 in Daily List-II to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits. DEV, J <u>I.A.No.01 of 2026</u> Heard. Perused the record. On perusal of the Daily order, dated 14.10.2025, which is filed as Ex.P4 along with material papers it appears that at the request of the employer the case	

was adjourned by the 2nd respondent to 17.10.2025 and thereafter, the impugned order was issued on 30.10.2025. Nowhere in the impugned order it is mentioned with regard to what happened on 17.10.2025. But, however it appears that now the petitioner is challenging the impugned order passed under Section 7(a) of the E.P.F and M.P Act, 1952 on 30.10.2025 after passing the prohibitory order on 30.03.2026.

Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be an interim stay of the order, dated 30.10.2025 issued under Section 7(a) of the E.P.F and M.P Act, 1952 by the 2nd respondent and the consequential prohibitory order, dated 30.03.2026, on condition of depositing 50% of the demanded amount by the petitioner within a period of four(4) weeks from today.

DEV, J

TM

--	--	--	--