

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
WRIT PETITION NO: 10749 OF 2026**



Between:

M/s VKR - VNB Polytechnic Establishment, Nagavarappadu, Gudivada, Krishna District - 521301. Represented by its Correspondent/Secretary, Mr.V.V. Kodanda Ramaiah, No.1, Eluru Road, Nagavarappadu, Gudivada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Employment (EPF), New Delhi.
2. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II/OIC, District Office, Vijayawada.
3. The IDFC Bank, Represented by its Branch Manager, 1st Floor, B.O. 11-90, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.
4. The ICICI Bank, Represented by its Branch Manager, D.No-11-218, Neni Plaza, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri P Venkata Ramana, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring

the action of the respondent No.2 in issuing orders vide proceeding No. AP/DO/VGA/7A/Order/GRGNT0016530000/4304 dated 30-10-2025 U/S.7A of The Employee Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1952, and consequential Prohibitory Order No. AP /DO /VGA /7A /GRGNT0016530000 /811 /8F /2026 /5354 and Prohibitory Order No. AP /DO /VGA /7A /GRGNT0016530000 /811 /8F /2026 /5356 attaching the account lying with the respondent Nos.3 and 4 respectively as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Principles of Natural Justice and set aside both the orders.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Venkata Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Mrs P.Saraswati, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II/OIC, District Office, Vijayawada.
2. The Branch Manager, IDFC Bank, 1st Floor, B.O. 11-90, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.
3. The Branch Manager, ICICI Bank, D.No-11-218, Neni Plaza, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.

are be and hereby directed to show cause on or before 17.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Mrs P.Saraswati, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for Respondent No.1.

Issue notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 4 by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post on 17.06.2026 in Daily List-II to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II/OIC, District Office, Vijayawada.
2. The Branch Manager, IDFC Bank, 1st Floor, B.O. 11-90, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.
3. The Branch Manager, ICICI Bank, D.No-11-218, Neni Plaza, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301. (1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to Sri P Venkata Ramana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Mrs. P Saraswati, Central Govt Counsel [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED: 22/04/2026

POST ON 17.06.2026 ON DAILY LIST - II

WP.NO.10749 OF 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

