

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10749 OF 2026



Between:

M/s VKR - VNB Polytechnic Establishment, Nagavarappadu, Gudivada,
Krishna District - 521301. Represented by its Correspondent/Secretary,
Mr.V.V. Kodanda Ramaiah, No.1, Eluru Road, Nagavarappadu, Gudivada,
Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Employment (EPF), New Delhi.
2. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II/OIC, District Office, Vijayawada.
3. The IDFC Bank, Represented by its Branch Manager, 1st Floor, B.O. 11-90, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.
4. The ICICI Bank, Represented by its Branch Manager, D.No-11-218, Neni Plaza, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.

Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri P Venkata Ramana

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: P Saraswati

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Interim Suspension of Prohibitory Order No. AP/DO/VGA/7A/GRGNT0016530000/811/8F/2026/5354, Pending disposal of WP No.10749 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard. Perused the record.

On perusal of the Daily order, dated 14.10.2025, which is filed as Ex.P4 along with material papers it appears that at the request of the employer the case was adjourned by the 2nd respondent to 17.10.2025 and thereafter, the impugned order was issued on 30.10.2025. Nowhere in the impugned order it is mentioned with regard to what happened on 17.10.2025. But, however it appears that now the petitioner is challenging the impugned order passed under Section 7(a) of the E.P.F and M.P Act; 1952 on 30.10.2025 after passing the prohibitory order on 30.03.2026.

Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be an interim stay of the order, dated 30.10.2025 issued under Section 7(a) of the E.P.F and M.P Act, 1952 by the 2nd respondent and the consequential prohibitory order, dated 30.03.2026,

on condition of depositing 50% of the demanded amount by the petitioner within a period of four(4) weeks from today.

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

To,

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II/OIC, District Office, Vijayawada.
2. The Branch Manager, IDFC Bank, 1st Floor, B.O. 11-90, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301.
3. The Branch Manager, ICICI Bank, D.No-11-218, Neni Plaza, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, AP - 521301. (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri P Venkata Ramana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Mrs. P Saraswati, Central Govt Counsel [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED: 22/04/2026

POST ON 17.06.2026 IN DAILY LIST -II

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10749 OF 2026

INTERIM STAY

